
ZG3GRE/ZG3GE/ZG3GNGE

ELITE TRIPLE GRILL
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modify this appliance.
spray aerosols in the vicinity of this appliance whilst it is in operation.
place articles on or against this appliance.

use or store flammable materials in or near this appliance.

Its fine to pre-heat with all burners on HIGH and the hood closed for up to 5
minutes, but NEVER let the temperature on the hood thermometer exceed 250
degrees Celsius.

When cooking with the hood closed, turn burners to LOW or OFF as required to 
keep the barbeque from getting too hot. NEVER let the temperature on the hood 
thermometer exceed 250 degrees Celsius.

cylinders

cylinder

any burners 
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#

Thermometer

Thermometer Bezel

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

Grease Tray Brackets

Control Knobs

Cooking Grills

3

3



8

Install the two Grease Tray Brackets(B)
Fit the two Grease Tray Brackets(B) on the Firebox(A) as shown 
with four M5x12 mm screws(L).

Grease Tray Brackets(B)

Firebox(A)

M5x12 mm screw (L)  x four

Support edges inwards

11

4

4

(8pcs screws for BBQ + 3pcs spare screws)

#

M5x12 mm screw  

Φ5 spring washer 

Φ5 washer

Wing nut

L

M

N

O
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Install the  onto the Hood Handle(F) Roasting Hood(C)
Fit the onto the  with Hood Handle(F) Roasting Hood(C)
four M5×12 mm screws(L), four φ5 spring washers(M) and     
four φ5 washers(N)

M5x12 mm screw (L)  x four

φ5 spring washer (M) x four

φ5 washer(N) x four

Hood Handle(F)

Roasting Hood(C)

Wing Nut (O)  x one

3

Roasting Hood(C)

Thermometer Bezel(D)

Thermometer(E)

Install the thermometer onto the Roasting Hood(C)
Insert the thermometer(E) into the thermometer bezel(D) , then put 
into the hole in the hood and fix with the Wing Nut(O).
Do not overtighten the wing nut.
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Install the Roasting Hood (C)
First, remove the hooked hinge latches, by unclipping each latch, then removing 
the pin from the hinge.
Next, fit the hood onto the hinges. 
Then adjust the hood position until both hinges are aligned. Finally,  fit each 
hooked hinge latch into position as shown at the bottom of this page to lock the 
hood in place. 

Roasting Hood(C)

Firebox(A)

Locked

Removed

Unlocked

hooked hinge latch

hooked hinge latch

4

Align

Lock

Insert

Locked

Removed

Unlocked

Align

Lock

Insert
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Control Knobs(G)

Grease Tray Cup(K)

Grease Tray (J)

Install the Grease Tray (J) and Grease Tray Cup (K)

Align each Control Knobs (G) flat surface with  the flat surface 
on the valve spindle and simply push the control knob (G)
onto the spindle.

Attach the Control Knobs (G) 

The Grease Tray (J) fits onto the support brackets. The disposable 
Grease Cup (K) can be washed and re-used then replaced as required 
(code BCFT5).

5

6
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Position the Cooking grills(H) into place
The cooking grills can each be in a high or a low position.  
In the low position, food will cook faster but oily food will 
flare-up more. In the high position, food will cook slower with less risk 
of oil flare-up.  Turn the cooking grill upside down to swap it from high 
to low position and vice versa. 

Cooking Grills(H)

All grills in high position

All grills in low position

It is fine to use  any combination of high position and low position grills that
you desire.

[Note: the optional hotplates �t only in 
the high position] 

Cooking Grills(H)

7
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Fit the Side Shelves (I)
Fit the left and right hand Side Shelves(I) as shown.

Side Shelves(I)

8



14

The side shelves can be stored hanging down at the side of the bbq, or when the bbq is cool, 
turned backwards and leaning against the bbq to help support an optional cover for 
better ventilation.

There is a match holder under one of the side shelves for manual lighting if required.

Option 1:

When BBQ  is  cool only.
Option 2:
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The burners are designed for quick release for easier, safer cleaning.
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Connecting to the Gas Cylinder
BARBEQUE CONNECTION TO
REGULATOR HOSE 3/8'
SAE(5/8"UNF)RIGHT
HAND THREAD.
(FACTORY ATTACHED)

GAS CYLINDER CONNECTION
LCC27 RIGHT HAND THREAD.

This appliance is designed to suit only LCC27 Safety Gas Cylinders. For LPG cylinder use you will
require an LCC27 version gas cylinder . Contact your nearest Barbeques Galore store for details.
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The gas fitter must issue a compliance certificate. Keep this certificate in case it is required 
for any warranty issues.
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32
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This barbeque has adjustable height cooking grills. The lower grill height 
position with a               burner setting is best for leaner foods where flare is not a 
big issue like steaks to char sear them at high temperatures without cooking 
right through. The upper grill height position on a              burner setting is better 
for fattier foods like sausages to minimise flare and cook though more evenly 
with less char. 

The optional vented hotplates for this barbeque are 
specially designed so that all cooking grills can be replaced with hotplates. 
In that case it is best to cook with the hood open, or if the hood is closed the 
burners must not be on              .



23

(There is another approach to turn the meat every 30 seconds or so before the 
juices have a chance to reach the surface, but it is a lot of work.)
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for maximum 5 minutes 
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burner(s)
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The optional hotplates can be used to replace one or two or three grills. The optional  
cart has integral storage for the cooking grills or hotplates. Each hotplate can be set to 
drain oil away for lower fat cooking of oily foods like sausages or bacon. Or turn the 
hotplate upside down to trap oil when cooking eggs, pancakes, onions etc.

Note the optional hotplates only �t in the Upper position.

all

Optional Hotplates



27



28



29

The flame throwers 
can sometimes be blocked by insect webs. If the flame thrower is not functioning 
well, remove the burner and use a toothpick to gently clean inside the flame 
thrower arm.

internal 

Use mitts and take care to avoid steam and splatter from the cooking grills.

all
maximum
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LP regulator or Excess
flow safely device tripped.

Reset system by closing all barbeque

control valves and cylinder valve, Turn

on cylinder valve slowly first, then light

desired burners one at a  time.
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***The LP LCC27 regulator assembly is designed with an inbuiIt excess flow safety gas control device. 
The device is designed to react to gas leaks in the hose and gas piping assembly, quickly reducing the gas 
flow to the barbeque allowing time for a safer gas cylinder shut off. It is important that all burner controls 
are in the OFF position before opening the gas cylinder valve. Failure to follow this procedure may result in 
the excess flow safety device activating causing a reduced gas flow to the burners. Open the gas cylinder 
control valve slowly to avoid any sudden gas flow which may activate the device. The excess flow safety 
device can be reset by turning all burner controls to the OFF position, closing the gas cylinder valve, then 
slowly reopening the gas cylinder valve first followed by the burner controls. The excess flow safety device
may not detect very small gas leaks so always follow the gas leak test procedure contained in the barbeque 
instructions.
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for a maximum 
of 5 minutes or until the

all
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for a maximum of 5 
minutes or until the hood temperature
reaches 225

olive 
oil

all
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Using the Skewers organise the lamb 
and vegetables so that the pieces are 
scattered.

for a 
maximum of 5 minutes or until the 
hood temperature reaches 

all
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for a maximum 
of 5 minutes or until the hood temperature
reaches 

all
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for 
a maximum of 5 minutes or until the 
hood temperature reaches 

all
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(Cart sold separately)

HOOD GREY

HOOD RED

HOOD HANDLE SEAT LEFT

HOOD HANDLE

HOOD HANDLE SEAT RIGHT

THERMOMETER BEZEL

THERMOMETER

SIDE SHELF ASSEMBLY

MATCH HOLDER

MANIFOLD AND VALVE ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PANEL BRACKET

VENT STRIP

SIDE SHELF SUPPORT BRACKET A

SIDE SHELF SUPPORT BRACKET B

BBQ FRONT PANEL

BBQ FEET A

BBQ FEET B

VALVE LOCATING BRACKET

KNOB

GAS CYLINDER HOOK

WHEEL

AXLE

CROSS BAR

LOGO

BOTTOM SHELF

CASTOR WHEEL PLATE

CASTOR WHEEL

CART FRONT PANEL AND LEGS

TOOL HOOK

CART BACK LEG ASSEMBLY

LP LCC27 HOSE & REGULATOR

NG HOSE & REGULATOR

CART TOP PANEL

LOCATING HOOK

GREASE CUP

GREASE CUP SUPPORT BRACKET

FIRE BOX SUPPORT BRACKET

COOKING GRILL

MID GRILL

HOOD HINGE BRACKET

BBQ BACK PANEL

BACK PANEL BRACKET

BURNER LOCK PIN

BURNER ASSEMBLY

FIRE BOX

GUIDE PLATE

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

2

1

2

2

1

2

2

3

3

1

2

1

2

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

1

2

1

2

2

1

1

1

ZG3G00G1

ZG3G001ER

ZGTG006E

ZGTG031E

ZGTG007E

ZGTG016E

ZGTG034E

ZGTG005E

ZGTG036E

ZG3G033E

ZG3G019E

ZG3G018E

ZG3G021E

ZG3G022E

ZG3G003E

ZGTG014E

ZGTG015E

ZG3G032E

ZGTG013E

ZGTG027E

ZGTG047E

ZGTG041E

ZGTG011E

ZG3G024E

ZGTG029E

ZGTG028E

ZGTG040E

ZGTG009E

ZGTG00306E

ZGTG010E

ZGTG045E

ZGTG045NGE

ZGTG008E

ZGTG043E

ZGTG026E

ZGTG025E

ZGTG023E

ZGTG012E

ZG3G012E

ZGTG037E

ZG3G004E

ZG300BPB

ZG3G039E

ZG3G030E

ZG3G002E

ZG300GP

32

33

34

35

36

37
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See next page for more details

(HOOD CLOSED)

1468

1468

509 505

672 1115

ZG3GE / ZG3GRE ZG3GNGE

Burner Outer(each) Middle Outer(each) Middle

0.88mm 0.8mm 1.45mm 1.32mm

10.4MJ/Hr 8.2MJ/Hr 10.4MJ/Hr 8.2MJ/Hr

29MJ/Hr 29MJ/Hr

Side of BBQ -250mm
Back of BBQ -250mm
Vertically above BBQ Cooking Surface - 1500mm
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3/8" SAE Male Thread Manifold

LCC27 Connection

Minimum clearances from combustible surfaces：

Dimensions shown are in mm unless otherwise stated
Optional cart sold separately

15
00

m
m

250mm

250m
m

250mm
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ACCESSORY LIST (Sold Separately)

#

1 Trivet1

2 Warming rack1

1 Baking dish3

1
Side hotplate4

5 1 Centre hotplate

(Suits twin and triple BBQ)
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G.L.G.Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 70 001 185 002)
Building A2,Campus Business Park, 350-374 Parramatta Road, Homebush NSW 2140

Ph:02 9735 4111

More Information?

Need more information or assistance in any way? 
You can call your Barbeques Galore store where barbeque experts will be happy 

to help you.

Just phone 1 800 978 555 for your nearest store.

Or visit our website at: www.barbequesgalore.com.au

For customer care call 1 300 139 867

Models - ZG3GRE/ZG3GE

Gas Type - UNIVERSAL LPG

Burner Injector Size (outer each) - 0.88mm

Burner Injector Size (middle) - 0.8mm

Burner Gas Consumption (outer each) - 10.4MJ/Hr

Burner Gas Consumption (middle) - 8.2MJ/Hr

Burner Gas Pressure - 2.75 kPa

Total Gas Consumption -29 MJ/Hr

Models - ZG3GNGE

Gas Type - NATURAL GAS

Burner Injector Size (outer each) - 1.45mm

Burner Injector Size (middle) - 1.32mm

Burner Gas Consumption (outer each) - 10.4MJ/Hr

Burner Gas Consumption (middle) - 8.2MJ/Hr 

Burner Gas Pressure - 1.0 kPa

Total Gas Consumption -29MJ/Hr
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ELITE TRIPLE GRILL
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